

NO. 48063-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MISTI BELL, individually, and as guardian for her daughter, C.B., a
minor, and SCOTT BELL, individually,

Appellants,

v.

BETHEL SCHOOL DISTRICT, a public corporation, individually

Defendant,

and

NORTHWEST SCHOOL OF INNOVATIVE LEARNING;
BHC FAIRFAX HOSPITAL INC., a Tennessee for profit corporation
d/b/a FAIRFAX HOSPITAL BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES; and
UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC. a Delaware for profit
corporation,

Respondents.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2016 AUG 17 PM 3:36
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY CM
DEPUTY

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Timothy L. Ashcraft, WSBA #26196
Fain Anderson VanDerhoef Rosendahl
O'Halloran Spillane, PLLC
Attorney for Respondents
1301 A Street, Suite 900
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 328-7800
tim@favros.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. C.B. has a long history of behavioral issues that predate the incident at issue in this case	3
1. C.B.'s behaviors began to escalate as she hit adolescence	5
2. In early 2012, C.B. continued to exhibit the same behaviors as previous years	8
B. C.B.'s placement at NWSOIL and relationship to Bethel School District	9
C. On March 19, 2012, C.B. voluntarily left the school bus without permission following a verbal altercation with the school bus driver and other students	13
D. Following the March 2012 incident, C.B.'s behaviors continued along the same pre-incident trajectory	17
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	19
IV. ARGUMENT	19
A. Standard of review	19
B. The trial court correctly held that NWSOIL owed no duty to C.B.	19
1. A school only has a duty toward students in its custody	20

2.	A review of the videotape shows that NWSOIL did not have custody of C.B. when she voluntarily left the bus	23
3.	Plaintiffs' attempts to create a duty fail	26
4.	Plaintiffs' expert Dragan cannot create a duty and his testimony is not admissible	29
C.	Case law in other jurisdictions support that no duty is triggered because C.B. was not in the custody of NWSOIL	30
D.	Plaintiffs' claims also fail because there is no proximate cause	33
1.	Plaintiffs cannot show that any alleged negligence by NWSOIL was a proximate cause of the chain of events leading up to the alleged assault due to C.B.'s own intervening conduct and attenuated circumstances.....	33
2.	Plaintiffs did not meet their burden of proving that the alleged injuries were proximately caused by any negligence by NWSOIL, and not the result of her long-standing psychiatric disorders.....	36
V.	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Briscoe v. School Dist. No. 123</i> 32 Wn.2d 353, 201 P.2d 697 (1949).....	21
<i>Burton v. Twin Commander Aircraft, LLC</i> 171 Wn.2d 204, 254 P.3d 778 (2011).....	19
<i>Carlos v. Cain</i> 4 Wn. App. 475, 481 P.2d 945 (1971).....	37, 38
<i>Chainani by Chainani v. Board of Educ.</i> 87 N.Y.2d 370, 663 N.E.2d 283 (1995).....	31
<i>Coates v. Tacoma Sch. Dist.</i> 55 Wn.2d 392, 347 P.2d 1093 (1960).....	22, 23
<i>Cramer v. Dep't of Highways</i> 73 Wn. App. 516 (1994).....	34
<i>Davies v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> 144 Wn. App. 483, 183 P.3d 283 (2008).....	33
<i>Harker v. Rochester City Sch. Dist.</i> 241 A.D.2d 937, 661 N.Y.S.2d 332 (1997).....	30
<i>Harris v. Robert C. Groth, M.D., P.S.</i> 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....	37
<i>Hartley v. State</i> 103 Wn.2d 768, 777, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	33
<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Assocs.</i> 116 Wn.2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991).....	19, 20
<i>J.N. v Bellingham Sch. Dist. No. 501</i> 74 Wn. App. 49, 871 P.2d 1106 (1994).....	21

<i>Kim v. Budget Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> 143 Wn.2d 190, 15 P.3d 1283 (2001).....	35
<i>Lynn v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> 136 Wn. App. 295 (2006).....	35
<i>McClure v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 61 Wn. App. 185, 810 P.2d 25 (1991).....	37
<i>McLeod v. Grant County Sch. Dist. No. 128</i> 42 Wn.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Merriman v. Toothaker</i> 9 Wn. App. 810, 515 P.2d 509 (1973).....	37
<i>Minahan v. W. Wash. Fair Ass'n</i> 117 Wn. App. 881, 73 P.3d 1019 (2003).....	26
<i>O'Donoghue v. Riggs</i> 73 Wn.2d 814, 440 P.2d 823 (1968).....	37
<i>Peck v. Siau</i> 65 Wn. App. 285, 827 P.2d 1108 (1992).....	21, 23
<i>Pedroza v. Bryant</i> 101 Wn.2d 226, 677 P.2d 166 (1984).....	19
<i>Petersen v. State</i> 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	20
<i>Sherwood v. Moxee Sch. Dist. No. 90</i> 58 Wn.2d 351, 363 P.2d 138 (1961).....	22
<i>State v. Dennison</i> 115 Wn.2d 609, 801 P.2d 193 (1990).....	26
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc'y</i> 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994).....	19
<i>Ugolini v. States Marine Lines</i> 71 Wn.2d 404, 429 P.2d 213 (1967).....	37

Court Rules

RAP 10.3(a)(6).....26

Other

5A K. Tegland, Wash. Prac., Evidence § 300 (1982).....37

6 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions:
Civil 15.01. at 181 (2005).....33

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315.....20
